506674032 05/20/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6720847

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DA		Neme	Evecution Date	
		Name	Execution Date	
KELLY P. HEATH			04/22/2021	
HOWARD J. KNICKERB	OCKER		04/22/2021	
KEVIN BENNETT			04/22/2021	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ГА			
Name: THE HILLIARD CORPORATION				
Street Address:	100 WEST FOURTH STREET			
City:	ELMIRA			
State/Country:	NEW YORK			
Postal Code:	14902-1504			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type		Number		
		Number	7	
Application Number:	17	7324689		
CORRESPONDENCE D	٨٣٨			
		15)988-2757		
Correspondence will be	e sent to t	he e-mail address first; if that is u if that is unsuccessful, it will be so		
-		5.988.3303		
Email:	I: laura.mcneely@faegredrinker.com			
Correspondent Name: FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP		H LLP		
Address Line 1:				
Address Line 4:	PI	HILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19	103-6996	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		035855-0068-US-00-603666	035855-0068-US-00-603666	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		ROBERT E. CANNUSCIO		
SIGNATURE:		/Robert E. Cannuscio/	/Robert E. Cannuscio/	
DATE SIGNED:		05/20/2021	05/20/2021	
Total Attachments: 3				
source=Executed Assignment#page1.tif				
source=Executed Assignm				
source=Executed Assignm	nent#page	3.tit		

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we,

Kelly P. Heath, a citizen of the U.S., with a post office address of 414 W. 1st Street, Corning, NY 14830

Howard J. Knickerbocker, a citizen of the U.S., with a post office address of 2942 Wheaton Rd., Cameron Mills, NY 14820

Kevin Bennett, a citizen of the U.S., with a post office address of 508 W Washington Ave., Elmira, NY 14901

hereinafter generally referred to as "ASSIGNORS", have invented a certain new and useful

BI-DIRECTIONAL OVERRUNNING CLUTCH DIFFERENTIAL HAVING OUTPUT HUB SUPPORTS

for which we have filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States on May 19, 2021, Serial No. 17/324,689 and

WHEREAS, The Hilliard Corporation, a New York corporation having a place of business at 100 West Fourth Street, Elmira, NY 14902-1504, hereinafter generally referred to as "ASSIGNEE", is desirous of acquiring said invention and said application for Letters Patent,

WHEREAS, now and at the time the invention was made, said invention was subject to an obligation by ASSIGNORS to assign their entire right, title and interest therein to ASSIGNEE.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable executed consideration, the full receipt and sufficiency of all of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, we, the undersigned ASSIGNORS, hereby agree to sell, assign, transfer and convey and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and convey unto the above-named ASSIGNEE, the whole and entire right, title and interest

in and to said invention as described in the above application for Letters Patent, for the territory of the United States and its possessions and territories and all foreign countries, and

in and to the above application for Letters Patent, including any continuing and/or divisional applications therefor, any provisional applications identified in the above application, and any and all United States Letters Patent which may be granted on said application(s) including reissues and reexaminations, and all foreign Letters Patent which may be granted on said invention, including reissues, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of such Letters Patent;

PATENT REEL: 056303 FRAME: 0130

said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by the above-named ASSIGNEE, for ASSIGNEE's own use and behoof, and for ASSIGNEE's legal representatives and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned ASSIGNORS had this assignment and sale not been made; and for the aforesaid consideration ASSIGNORS hereby covenant, agree and undertake to execute, whenever requested by the above-named ASSIGNEE, all patent applications, assignments, lawful oaths and any other papers which ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable for securing to ASSIGNEE or for maintaining for ASSIGNEE all the Letters Patent hereby assigned or agreed to be assigned; all without further compensation to the undersigned ASSIGNORS.

WE HEREBY authorize the above-mentioned ASSIGNEE or its legal representative to insert in this document the filing date and/or serial number of our aforesaid application or any other information that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hand on the dates indicated below.

State of New York

County of Chening :

Before me, a notary public, in and for the State and County aforesaid, on this $\frac{2}{M}$ day of \underline{M} , 2021 personally appeared *Kelly P. Heath*, who being to me personally known, and who having first executed the foregoing instrument in my presence and having been by me first duly sworn, did acknowledge the foregoing instrument as his free deed and act, signed, sealed and delivered by him for the purpose therein stated and intending to be legally bound thereby and intending that said instrument be recorded.

Jallades Notary Public

KRISTINA S. CADWALLADER NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK No. 010A6095722 QUALIFIED IN CHEMUNG COUNTY MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 21, 202

ACTIVE.126792534.01

PATENT REEL: 056303 FRAME: 0131

Attorney Docket No.: 035855-0068-00-US-603666

(L.S.) VARD J. KNICKERBOCKER

State of New York

County of Theoring

SS

÷,

Before me, a notary public, in and for the State and County aforesaid, on this 2^{2} day of 4^{2} , 2021 personally appeared *Howard J. Knickerbocker*, who being to me personally known, and who having first executed the foregoing instrument in my presence and having been by me first duly sworn, did acknowledge the foregoing instrument as his free deed and act, signed, sealed and delivered by him for the purpose therein stated and intending to be legally bound thereby and intending that said instrument be recorded.

advallader Notary P QUALIFIED IN CHEMUNG COUNTY MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 21, 20

(L.S.)

State of New York

SS County of Cheming è

Before me, a notary public, in and for the State and County aforesaid, on this 22 day of 400, 2021 personally appeared *Kevin Bennett*, who being to me personally known, and who having first executed the foregoing instrument in my presence and having been by me first duly sworn, did acknowledge the foregoing instrument as his free deed and act, signed, sealed and delivered by him for the purpose therein stated and intending to be legally bound thereby and intending that said instrument be recorded.

3

Tha / (/ Wal Notary Public KRISTINA S. CADWALLADER NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK No. 010A6095722

QUALIFIED IN CHEMUNG COUNTY MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 21, 20

ACTIVE.126792534.01

RECORDED: 05/20/2021